Form 4.72
Section 106

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 06
[

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

00286134

Name of Company

Adam Eastwood & Sons Limited

i/ We
Paul Stanley, 340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY

Paul W Barber, 340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY

Note The copy accountmustbe 1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held=ea/summoned for 13 January 2016
authenticated by the wnitten pursuant to sectien 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy 1s
signature(s} of the Liquidator(s)

attached) laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of

the company has been disposed of, and that-the-sere-wes-denra-aecordmgly-+ no quorum was present at the
meeting,
2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly.held-ea/summoned for 13 January 2016

pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1886, for the purpose of having the said account laid before it
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and that the-sarmo-was-dore-aseordingly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at 340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY

The winding up covers the period from 13 November 2013 (opening of winding up) te the final meeting (close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows

13 January 2016

It

14/01/2016 #85
COMPANIES HOUSE

Signed Date

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
340 Deansgate

Manchester

M3 4LY

>
<
[a]
0
24
2
I
g

Ref ADQO98CVL/PS/PB/DA/RIS/ISTW

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




XCoviz1ozrP

@ Begbies Traynor

Adam Eastwood & Sons Limited (In
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Final report and account of the liquidation pursuant
to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule
4.126 of the Insoivency Rules 1986

Period: 13 November 2013 to 13 January 2016




Important Notice

This report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to credrtors
and members of the Company pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 This
report 1s private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or
quoted from, in whole or in parnt, by credttors and members for any purpose other than this
report to them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of hquidators
Progress since appointment
Qutcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidator's expenses

Unreahsable assets

Other relevant information

Conclusion

00 g Q0 000 Qo0 oo

Appendices
1 Liquidator's account of receipts and payments
2 Liquidater's time costs and disbursements

3 Statement of Liguidator's expenses



1 INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the hquidation”

“the lquidators”, “we”,
“our” and “us’

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured credior”

"secunty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning
Adam Eastwood & Sons Limited (In Credtors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

The appomntment of iquidators pursuant to Section 88 of the Insolvency Act
1986 on 13 November 2013

Paul Stantey and Paul W Barber of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 340
Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 {(as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a securtty over property of the company, and
“‘unsecured credrtor” 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(2) of the Act)

()] in relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
secunty (Section 248{1}(b)(1) of the Act), and

0] In relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable),
any floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any nght of
retentton (other than a nght of compensation or set offf (Section
248(1)(b)n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim 1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

This 1s our final report and account of the iquidation and shoutd be read in conjunction with the progress report
to creditors dated 8 January 2015




2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s) Eastwood Construction

Company registered number 00286134

Company registered office C/O Begbies Traynor, 340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY
Former trading address Burns Lane, Warsop, Mansfield, NG20 0QG

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced 13 November 2013

Date of iquidators’ appointment Peter A Blar- 13 November 2013
Richard A B Saville- 13 November 2013
Paul Stanley- 19 May 2015
Paul W Barber- 19 May 2015

Changes n iquidator {if any) On 19 May 2015 Paul Stanley and Paul W Barber of Begbtes
Traynor (Central) LLP, 340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY
replaced, Peter A Blar and Richard A B Saville of Begbies
Traynor (Central} LLP, 6 Castlebndge Office Village, Castle
Marma Road, Nottingham, NG7 1TN

4. PROGRESS SINCE APPOINTMENT

Attached at Appendix 1 1s our abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 13 November 2013 to 13
January 2016

Receipts

Cash at Bank

This relates to monies held in the company's former bank account held with National Westminster Bank
plc

Rates Refund
This amount relates to two business rates refunds that were receved from Mansfield Distnct Councit

Bank Interest Gross
A sum of £0 76 was recetved in respect of monies held in the iquidation account at Alied Insh Bank

Contnbution towards fees

A sum of £15,000 was recewved from the Sir John Eastwood Foundation as a contribution fowards the
iquidation costs in this case

VAT
A VAT repayment for £2,319 93 was recewved from HM Revenue & Customs




Vodafone Rental
This relates to surplus electricity charges paid back to the company by Vodafone Limited

Payments

Statement of Affairs Fee
The sum of £6,000 plus VAT has been received in respect of the statement of affairs fee for assisting the
director with placing the Company into liquidation

Office Holders Fees
The sum of £10,623 46 plus VAT has been received against Liquidators time costs in dealing with the
Liquidation

Office Holders Expenses
The sum of £21523 plus VAT has been recenved in respect of out of pocket expenses incurred by the
Liquidators

Accountants Fees
The sum of £100 plus VAT has been pad to Barnett & Turner in respect of therr fees incurred in producing the
last VAT return for the company

Agents/ Valuers Fees
This relates to the payment made to Chesterion Humberts in respect of ther fees incurred in valuing the
company's premises at Burns Lane and Church Street, Warsop, Netlingham

Legal Fees
The sum of £1,015 plus VAT has been paid to Fraser Brown, solicitors, of Nottingham in respect of legal
advice gven In respect of the legality of the security held in favour of Sir John Eastwood Foundation

Harrop Whtte Vallance & Dawson Solicitors of Mansfield have been paid the sum of £826 plus VAT in relation
to therr professional charges in connection with the sale of land at Church Street, Warsop

Harmans solictors have been paid the sum of £865 plus VAT in relation to the provision of legal services for
the Trustees of Warsop Youth Club in connection with the purchaser of premises from the liquidators

The sum of £300 plus VAT has been paid to Berrymans Lace Mawer in relation to therr professional fees
incurred in this case

Storage Costs

The sum of £323 50 has been incurred in respect of the iquidators’ archivist’s costs tncurred i attending the
site where the company's books and records were located and logging such A further amount of £33 60 has
also been incurred n stonng the company's books and records

Statutory Advertising

An amount of £253 80 plus VAT has been pawd to Courts Advertising relating to advertising the creditors
meeting and also the liquidators’ appomtment A further amount of £84 60 plus VAT has been pad to
advertise the final meeting

Bank Charges
This relates to small charges levied on the liquidation bank account

5 OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed {o creditors at the date of appointment based upon the information detailed in the director's
statement of affairs, and the outcome for creditors, are as follows




Secured creditors
The Trustees of the Sir John Eastwood Foundation held three legal charges over the company’s property n
respect of the amount outstanding to them of £920,380, located at -

» 32 & 32A Church Street, Warsop

¢ CarPark at Burns Lane, Warsop

* Land & Buldings — North West Side of Church Street, Warsop

+ 21 Bums Lane, Warsop

s 28-30A Church Street, Warsop

* Premises/ Yard at Bums Lane, Warsop
These properties have all been surrendered back to this secured credttor but, regretfully, there was no surplus
availabie for the remaining creditors In this case as the independent professional property valuer mentioned

above, mstructed by the liguidators, assessed the total value at less than the loans outstanding

After further mvestigation 1t appears that the stnp of land at Normanton Close, Edwinstowe as mentioned tn the
former liquidators’ progress report, was surrendered back to the secured creditors along with the above

Preferential creditors

There are no known preferential claims

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors were estimated at £170,202

As detailed 1n our first progress report, we confirm that no dividend 15 available for unsecured creditors as the
funds realised have already been distributed or used or allocated for defraying the expenses of the iquidation
Consequently we have not taken steps to formally agree the clams of unsecured creditors

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the lquidator must make a prescnbed part of the Company’s net property available for the
unsecured creditors and not distribute ¢ to the floating charge holder except In so far as it exceeds the amount
required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property means the amount which would, were it not for
this provision, be availlable to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (1e after accounting for
preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets} The prescnbed part of the Company's
net property 1s calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows

Q 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,
O 20% of net property thereafter,
0 Up to a maximum amount to be made avadable of £600,000
A hquidator will not be required to set aside the prescrbed part of net property f

O the net property is less than £10,000 and the hquidator thinks that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit, {Section 176A(3)) or




QO the lquidator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not apply
{Section 176A(5))

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or
after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there 1s no net property as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act
and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property I1s available for distribution to the unsecured creditors

6 REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed by reference to the time properly given by us (as liquidators) and the various
grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Centraf} LLP In
attending to matters ansing in the kquidation and we are authonsed to draw disbursements, including
disbursements for services provided by our firn (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9)

Our time costs for the pertod from 13 November 2014 to 6 November 2615 amount to £7,599 which represents
37 3 hours at an average rate of £203 73 per hour

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendrx 2

] Table of time spent and charge-out vatue for the penod 13 November 2014 to 6 November 2015
8] Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging disbursements
a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charge-out rates

We have drawn the total sum of £10,623 46 plus VAT on account of our remuneration, aganst total {ime costs
of £21,649 incurred since the date of our appointment to 6 November 2015  In addition to the time costs
information disclosed at Appendix 2 for the penod since our last progress repart, our previous progress report
contamned detalls of the time costs we had mcurred as at the date of that report Qur unbilled time costs of
£11,025 54 have been written off as recoverable However, we reserve the nght to recover our unbilled time
costs in the event that circumstances subsequently permtt us to do so

We have also drawn disbursements in the sum of £215 23
A copy of ‘A Credttors’ Guide to Liguidators Fees (E&W) 2011" which provides guidance on crediiors’ nghts on
how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration 1s set can be obtained

online at www begbres-traynor com/creditorsguides  Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy

7.  LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred since our last progress report 1s attached at Appendix 3

8 UNREALISABLE ASSETS

There are no assets that have proved to be unrealisable




9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a iquidator has a duty to enguire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
ts property and habiliies and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds In addsdion, as
explained in the report circulated at the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act, such
report having also been sent to creditors following the meeting, a hquidator 1s also required to consider the
conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropnate submission to the Department for Business
Innovation and Skills  We can confirm that we have discharged our duties in these respects

Investigations completed and action taken

As explained in our 1* progress report, we have been investigating the manner in which the business was
conducted prior to the iquidation of the Company and potential recovenes for the estate in this respect

Connected party transactions

We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company's assets to connected parties

10. CONCLUSION

This report and account of receipts and payments will be laid before final meetings of the Company and the
credtors to be held on 13 January 2016 in accordance with Section 106 of the Act Formal notice of the
meetings and a proxy form are enclosed with the covening letter accompanying this report

The meetings are a formal requirement of iiguidation procedure and are a prelude to the formal dissolution of
the Company, which will occur automatically, approximately three months later Unless creditors otherwise
resolve, pursuant to Section 173(2) of the Act we will be released from hability at the time that we vacate office

Although the meetings are rarely attended, if any creditor wishes to attend the meeting, it would assist us in
making the necessary administrative arrangements if you would inform the case manager by telephone This is
particularly important for any creditor wishing to attend who considers that the proposed venue 1s inconvenient
In that event we will consider reconvening the meetings at an afternative venue to be agreed Any such request
should be made within the next seven days so that we may inform all crediors of the revised arrangements
Alternatively, If you wish a proxy to attend on your behalf, the proxy form should be retumed to our office by 12
noon on the business day before the meeting Please note that we will not accept receipt of completed proxy
forms by email Submission of proxy forms by email will lead to the proxy being held invalid and the vote not
cast

Should you require further explanation of any matters contained within this report, you should contact our office
and speak to the case manager, David Archer in the first Instance, who will be pleased to assist

Paul Stanley
Joint Liqutdator

Dated 13 January 2016




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period 13 NOVEMBER 2013 to 13 JANUARY 2016

Statement From 1311172014 From 13/11/2013
of Affairs To 1310172016 To 13/01/2016
SECURED ASSETS
985,000 00 Freetold Land & Properties NIL NIL
NIL NIL
COSTS OF REALISATION
Lega! Fees NIL NIL
AgentsValuers Fees NIL NIL
NIL NIL
SECURED CREDITCRS
(920,379 73) Trustees of the Sir John Eastwood Fou NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
10,000 00 tand at Normanton Close, Edwinstowe NIL NiL
2,341.77 Cash at Bank NIL 4 630 45
Rates Refund 31299 45509
Bank interest Gross a76 0.76
Contribution Towards Fees NIL 15,000.00
VAT MNIL 2,319.93
Vodafone Rental NIL 519 04
31375 2292527
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statement of Affairs Fee NiL 6,000 00
Office Holders Fees 7623 46 10,623 46
Office Holders Expenses 127 48 21523
Accountanis Fees NIL 100 00
AgentsNValuers Fees (1) HIL 2,250 08
Legal Fees (1) NIL 3,006 00
Siorage Cosis 3360 35710
Statutory Advertising 64 60 338.40
Bank Charges 2238 35.06
(7,59152) (22,925.27)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(18,889 23) Trade Creditors NIL NIL
(150,000 0g) Loan - Sir John Eastwood Foundation NIL NIL
(1,313 00) Gift Aid due to the Chanty NIL NIL
HIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(129,190 75) Ordinary Shareholders HIL NIL
HIL NIL
{222,430 94) (7.67777) 8.00




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a

b

v

Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP’s policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,
Begbtes Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates,

Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod from 13 Novernber 2014 to 6 November 2015



APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Group

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged
£ £ )
£
Bond Inscivency Risk 720 720 0
Services
Storage Costs Archive Solutions & 5388 53 88 0
Restore Plc
Room Hire Begbies Traynor 100 100 0




cvL1s01P

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a hicensed msolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case It also applies where further information s to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees fcllowing the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice guidance' requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm It also applies where
payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but in retation to which the office holder, the
firm or any associate has an interest Best practice gmdance2 indicates that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being carned out at the appropnate level
There are vanous levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case The time 1s recorded at the individual's hourly rate 1n force at
that time which 1s detalled below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categones

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly retated to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party

{A) The following tems of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

» Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 15 charged at
the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting,

» Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

+ Storage of books and records {when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement} 1s charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for ali cases in respect of the period for which the siorage
charge relates,

! Statemenl of tnsolvency Praclice 8 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of nsalvency office holders in England & Wales

2 ibed 1



'l

{B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the itern satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement

« Telephone and facsimile
* Pnnting and photocopying
« Stalionery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor 1s a national firm  The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff that may work on a case
are set nationally, but vary to sull local market conditions The rates applying to the Manchester office as at the
date of this report are as follows

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)
Grade of staff 1 May 2011 —
until further notice
Partner 395
Director 345
Senlor Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Semor Admunistrator 175
Administrator 135
Tramee Administrator 110

Support 110




G102/ 1/90

00.000'¢ 3 B18P 01 UM 920} (1107
4] 00 0LL 000 00 $EL 00 611 000 00 €97 00 04E 000 00 G6F 3 oes Apnoy alessay
00 689 & 00 Lt9 oS ETE ) 0§ 2§ 0§ 622 0 aL T 05 164 opw.B j;m &g y£0D aw) oL
£ Ig LS S Eb (3] Lot 0L ¢ oposB Jjos AQ Sanay [of
£9 084 00 8L ¥l 0z ¥o LN IO 10 1I0)
000 uonebinr
£9 951 D0 9.E b 'k4 ¥ x0L
oo b l?) oA pug Sudisued
wopielny xwn ‘sBunssw|
900 sBunooy| sepNIPUl UDIUM SsepRW 1oyl
FUORQUIEIR
pue shuspuodsauos {soskojdwe Buipnjaug}
[+ 114 [ R Y14 i ri LIS WO PRID (R )M Sullag J0] mIoL
a0 a 00} [WWOS RID1IPEID)
SUDENGUIID
00 682 o0 LI ¥l 143 Baygin pun oouepucdssunl
{ndvAordwae Buppnprul} Swizs
000 pe)oas SI013HID [ yuss Buyesa|
900 BulpeiL s0] (o)
Q00 Guspei) Bujpoay,
goo S10SSR JO UO|SRS|IHVY IO} jRI0 )
oo nesse AlLed pry ) RoLUL 1o UopuUREY
oo D08 JOESR PUT BERuUENY ANodo)y
000 VORI K0T TIOEEE O UOIIISTAY
[ L] suopednseaul JOj KoL
000 suonebisesd puT ya0s suopefjIseau]
v 1s0g pUk BRINY Y
[7%413 Qf 05¢'S 887 I3 S To ry 0L ASUSAOEL] Y] M 83UR|dWOD JO) (0L
00 OLE 000LL 2 0L [\ I} BAT)T O IvRuaEE pueg Bupode: bamas
66 554 VWS E L 5% gkl 9E HNEo) eEU)
5 OCE 00 Pl 19 is zo L] Bujpuog puw Bunjuag apizesd
188Q pUE s8Ny 12y Aousajosul|
o suuoday BUY i dsumidLoD
Bujurueg
16 04T o5 L | (1 X L ¥ 50 PUR UG[RISULIDY 2887 (RIAUAG 10} iaL
00 §§2 0% 627 60 1] a0 uSRRAEIWEY
Bujuue|g pug
LLT0E o0zl 8¢ te 50 asmg| v #eug 5

OL P10Z/L L/ WOl SISAfEUY S1S00 BWIL * TAD"9E00YSS - UONEpINbiy AIZJUNIOA SIONPAID - PSJILIT SUCS 3 POOMSET WepY” 6dIS




